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FILE BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of the AppUcation of Ohio 
Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric 
Illuminating Company and The Toledo 
Edison Company for Authority to 
Establish a Standard Service Offer 
Pursuant to R.C. 4928.143 in the Fonn of 
an Electric Security Plan. 

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio 
Edison Company, The Clevelmid Electric 
Illuminating Company and The Toledo 
Edison Company for Approval of a 
Market Rate Offer to Conduct a 
Competitive Bidding Process for Standard 
Service Offer Electric Generation Supply, 
Accounting Modifications Associated 
with Reconciliation Mechanism, and 
Tariffs for Generation Service. 

Case No. 08-935-EL-SSO 

Case No. 08-936-EL-SSO 

\ o . ^ \ . ^A ^ , 

NOTICE TO TAKE DEPOSITIONS UPON ORAL EXAMINATION 
AND REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS 

Pursuant to Ohio Adm. Code Rule 4901-1-21(B), please take notice that the Ohio 

Consumers' Counsel ("OCC") will take the oral deposition of certain individuals filing 

testimony on behalf of Ohio Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating 

Company, and The Toledo Edison Company (collectively "FirstEnergy" or "Company"). 

The deponents are: Scott T. Jones, Senior Managing Dfrector, FTI Consulting, Inc., 

Global Energy, 20 University Road, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138; Frank C. Graves, 

Principal, The Brattle Group, 44 Brattle St., Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138. The 

depositions will take place beginning on September 22,2008, at 10:00 a.m. and will 
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continue from day to day thereafter until completed, at the offices of the Ohio 

Consumers' Counsel, 10 W. Broad St., 18* Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215, or as 

otherwise agreed to. Parties to the proceeding are invited to attend and cross-examine. 

The depositions will be taken of the aforementioned deponents on relevant topics 

within their expertise, including but not limited to, the subject matter of their testimony. 

The depositions will be taken upon oral examination (as upon cross-examination) before 

an officer authorized by law to take depositions and will continue from day to day, except 

for hoHdays and weekends, until completed. 

Pursuant to Ohio Adm. Code Rules 4901-1-21(E) and 4901-1-20, the deponent is 

requested to produce at the time of his or her deposition all documents relating to his or 

her testimony in these proceedings or responses to discovery, including, but not limited 

to, the results of any studies done for these proceedings and any backup docxunentation, 

including raw data, for those studies. 



Respectfully submitted, 

Janine Migden-Ostrander 
CONSUMERS' COUNSEL 
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Jeffrey L. Small, Counsel of Record 
Jacqueline Lake Roberts 
Gregory J. Poulos 
Richard C. Reese 
Assistant Consumers' Coimsel 

Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, 18th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485 
(614) 466-8574 (T) 
(614) 466-9475 (F) 
small@occ.state.oh.us 
reese@occ.state.oh.us 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of this Notice of Depositions was served by electronic 

service to the counsel identified below on this 12* day of September 2008. 

I ^ A y < - ^ ' - ^ C AX-^^z..^ 
Richard C. Reese 
Assistant Consumers' Counsel 

PERSONS SERVED 

David F. Boehm 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh St, Ste. 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 

Attorney for Ohio Energy Group 

John W. Bentine 
Chester, Willcox & Saxbe LLP 
65 East State St., Ste. 1000 
Columbus, OH 43215-4213 

Attorney for The Kroger Company, Inc. 

Barth E. Royer 
Bell & Royer Co. LPA 
33 South Grant Avenue 
Columbus, OH 43215-3927 

Attorney for The Ohio Environmental 
Council and Dominion Retail, Inc. 

John Jones 
WiUiam Wright 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 E. Broad St., 9* Fl. 
Columbus, OH 43215 

Samuel C. Randazzo 
Lisa McAhster 
Daniel Neilsen 
Joseph Clark 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick LLC 
21 East State St., 17th FL 
Columbus, OH 43215 

Attorney for Industrial Energy Users-Ohio 

David C. RineboU 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 West Lima Street 
P.O. Box 1793 
Findlay, OH 45839-1793 

Attorney for Ohio Partners for Affordable 
Energy 



James W. Burk 
Arthur E. Korkosz 
Mark A. Hayden 
Ebony L. Miller 
FirstEnergy Corp. 
16 South Main Street 
Akron, OH 44308 

Leslie A. Kovacik 
Dept. of Law 
420 Madison Ave., 4'̂ FL 
Toledo, OH 43604-1219 

Attomey for the City of Toledo and NOAC 

Lance M. Keiffer, Asst. Prosecutor 
711 Adams Street, 2nd Floor 
Toledo, OH 43624-1680 

Attomey for Lucas County and NOAC 

M. Howard Petricoff 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour And Pease LLP 
52 East Gay S., P. O. Box 1008 
Columbus, OH 43216-1008 

Attomey for Constellation NewEnergy, 
Inc. and Constellation Energy 
Commodities Group, Inc., Direct Energy 
Services, LLC and Integrys Energy 
Services, Inc. 

Garrett Stone 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W. 
8**̂  West Tower 
Washington, D.C. 20007 

Attomey for Nucor Steel Marion, Inc. 

Cynthia A. Fonner 
David Fein 
Constellation Energy Group, Inc. 
550 W. Washington St., Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60661 

Attomey for Constellation NewEnergy, 
Inc. and Constellation Energy 
Commodities Group, Inc. 

Mark A. Whitt 
Jones Day 
P.O. Box 165017 
Columbus, OH 43216-5017 

Henry W. Eckhart 
50 W. Broad St., #2117 
Columbus, OH 43215 

Attomey for The Sierra Club Ohio Chapter 
and Natural Resources Defense Council 

Richard L. Sites 
General Counsel and Senior Director of 
Health Pohcy 
Ohio Hospital Association 
155 East Broad Street, 15th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215-3620 

Craig G. Goodman 
National Energy Marketers Association 
3333KSt.,N.W.,Ste. 110 
Washington, D.C. 20007 



Sean W. Vollman 
David A. Muntean 
Assistant Directors of Law 
161 S. High Street, Suite 202 
Akron, OH 44308 

Eric D. Weldele 
Tucker EUis & West LLP 
1225 Huntington Center 
41 South High Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 

Attomey for City of Akron Attomey for Council of Smaller 
Enterprises 

Joseph Meissner, 
The Legal Aid Society of Cleveland 
1223 West 6* St 
Cleveland, OH 44113 

Attomey for Citizens Coahtion, 
Citizens for Fair Utility Rates, 
Neighborhood Environmental Coahtion 
Cleveland Housing Network, 
Empowerment Center for Greater 
Cleveland 

Larry Gearhardt 
Chief Legal Counsel 
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation 
280 North High St., P.O. Box 182383 
Columbus, OH 43218-2383 

Glenn Krassen 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
1375 East Ninth St., Ste. 1500 
Cleveland, OH 44114 

Gregory H. Dunn 
Schottenstein, Zox & Dunn Co., LPA 
250 West Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 

Attorney for Northeast Ohio PubUc Energy 
Council and Ohio Schools Council 

Attomey for the City of Cleveland 

R. Mitchell Dutton 
FPL Energy Power Marketing, Inc. 
700 Universe Boulevard 
CTR/JB 
Juno Beach, FL 33408 

Attomey for FPL Energy Power 
Marketing, Inc., and Gexa Energy 
Holdings, LLC 

Langdon D. Bell 
Bell & Royer Co., LPA 
33 South Grant Ave. 
Columbus OH 43215-3927 

Attomey for Ohio Manufacturer's 
Association 



Damon E. Xenopoulos 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, PC. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Stt̂ eet, N.W. 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington, DC 20007 

Attomey for OmniSource Corporation 

Theodore S. Robinson 
Citizen Power 
2121 Murray Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15217 

Attomey for Citizen Power 

Craig I. Smith 
2824 Coventry Road 
Cleveland, OH 44120 

Attomey for Material Sciences Corporation 

Gregory K. Lawrence 
McDermott, Will & Emery LLP 
28 State Street 
Boston, MA 02109 

Attomey for Morgan Stanley Capital 
Group, Inc. 

Douglas M. Mancino 
McDermott, Will & Emery LLP 
2049 Century Park East, Ste. 3800 
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3218 

Attomey for Morgan Stanley Capital 
Group, Inc. 

Dane Stinson 
Bailey CavaHeri LLC 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 2100 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Phone: (614)229-3210 
Fax: (614)221-0479 

Douglas M. Mancino 
McDermott Will & Emergy LLP 
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3800 
Los angeles, CA 90067-3218 

Grace C. Wung 
McDermott Will & Emery LLP 
600 Thirteenth Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20005 

Steve W. Chriss 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
2001 SE 10* Street 
Bentonville, AR 72716-0550 

Tim Leigh 
Macy's Inc. 
5985 State Bridge Road 
Duluth, GA 30097 

Kevin Moran 
BJ's Wholesale Club, bic. 
One Mercer Road 
PO box 9601 
Natick,MA 01760 



sam@mwncmh. com 
john.jones@puc.statc.oh.us 
william.wright@puc.state.oh.us 
drinebolt@aol • com 
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
BarthRover@aol.com 
jbentine@cwslaw.com 
Cynthia.A.Foimer@constellation.com 
mhpetricoff@vssp.com 
gas@bbrslaw.com 
leslie.kovacik@toledo.oh.gov 
lkeiffer@co. lucas.oh.us 
mitch.dutton@fbl.com 
LBell33@aol.com 
robinson@citizenpower;com 
lmcalister@^wncmh.cQm 
jclark@mwncmh.com 
dneilsen@mwncmh.com 
dmancino@mwe.com 
gwung@mwe.com 
tim.leigh@jnacvs.com 
Stephen.chriss@wall-mart.com 
kmoran@bis.cQm 

burki@firstenergvcom.com 
korkosza@firstenergvcorp.com 
haydenm@firstenergvcorp.com 
clmiller@firstenergvcorp.com 
mawhitt@ionesdav.com 
ricks@ohanet.org 
henrveckhart@aol.com 
cgoodman@energvmarketers.com 
Vollmse@ci.akron.oh.us 
jpmeissn@lasclev.org 
LGearhardt@ofbforg 
gkrassen@bricker.com 
gdunn@szd.com 
dex@bbrslaw.com 
wis29@yahoo.com 
eric.weldele@tuckerelhs.com 
david.fein@constellation.com 
Dane.Stinson@BailevCavaheri.com 
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